

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

TWANDA MARSHINDA BROWN;
SASHA MONIQUE DARBY;
CAYESHIA CASHEL JOHNSON;
AMY MARIE PALACIOS;
NORA ANN CORDER; and
XAVIER LARRY GOODWIN and
RAYMOND WRIGHT, JR., on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEXINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH
CAROLINA; GARY REINHART, in his
individual capacity; REBECCA ADAMS, in
her official and individual capacities as the
Chief Judge for Administrative Purposes of the
Summary Courts in Lexington County and in
her official capacity as the Judge of the Irmo
Magistrate Court; ALBERT JOHN DOOLEY,
III, in his official capacity as the Associate
Chief Judge for Administrative Purposes of the
Summary Courts in Lexington County;
BRYAN KOON, in his official capacity as the
Lexington County Sheriff; and ROBERT
MADSEN, in his official capacity as the
Circuit Public Defender for the Eleventh
Judicial Circuit of South Carolina,

Defendants.

Case No.

3:17-cv-01426-MBS-SVH

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
AMENDED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Background 4

 A. Lexington County is home to a modern-day debtors’ prison 4

 1. Lexington County relies on the collection of substantial fines and fees from indigent defendants under threat of incarceration..... 4

 2. Lexington County magistrate courts routinely impose significant fines and fees on indigent defendants and then issue bench warrants ordering the arrest and incarceration of those who are unable to pay..... 5

 a. The Default Payment Policy is routinely implemented when defendants are unable to fully pay fines and fees at sentencing 5

 b. The Trial in Absentia Policy is routinely implemented when defendants do not appear on misdemeanor charges 6

 c. The Default Payment and Trial in Absentia Policies are contrary to the law of South Carolina 7

 d. Lexington County magistrate courts issue more than a thousand payment bench warrants per year in accordance with the Default Payment and Trial in Absentia Policies, resulting in the arrest and incarceration of hundreds of indigent people..... 8

 B. Defendants are collectively responsible for ongoing violations of the constitutional rights of Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright, and members of the Class 10

 1. As the administrators of the Lexington County magistrate courts, Defendants Adams and Dooley cause ongoing violations of the Fourteenth, Sixth, and Fourth Amendments 11

 2. As the chief law enforcement officer of Lexington County and chief administrator of the Detention Center, Defendant Koon causes ongoing violations of the Fourteenth, Sixth, and Fourth Amendments 13

3. As the County’s final policymakers for the provision of indigent defense, Defendants Lexington County and Madsen cause ongoing violations of the Sixth Amendment.....	14
III. Authority and Argument.....	16
A. Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright satisfy the requirements for class certification under Rule 23(a).....	17
1. Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright satisfy the numerosity requirement	18
2. There are numerous common questions of fact and law.....	19
3. The claims of Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright are typical of the claims of the Class.....	24
4. Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright and their counsel will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class	25
5. The Class members are readily identifiable.....	27
B. Plaintiffs Goodwin and Wright meet the requirements for certification under Rule 23(b)(2)	27
IV. Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Argersinger v. Hamlin,
 407 U.S. 25 (1972) 10

Bearden v. Georgia,
 461 U.S. 660 (1983) 10

Berry v. Schulman,
 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 28

Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines,
 726 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1984)..... 18, 19

Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.,
 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir.1998)..... 24

Brown v. Nucor Corp.,
 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 20

Central Wesleyan College v. W.R. Grace & Co.,
 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993) 17

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
 500 U.S. 44 (1991) 19

Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass’n,
 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)..... 19

Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.,
 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 24

Doe v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 529 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 18

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156 (1974) 17

EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair,
 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 27

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 17, 18, 26, 27

Hammond v. Powell,
 462 F.2d 1053 (4th Cir. 1972)..... 27

Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.,
 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 18

Lott v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., Inc.,
 200 F.R.D. 539 (D.S.C. 2000)..... 25

McClain v. South Carolina Nat’l Bank,
 105 F.3d 898 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 24

Miranda v. Clark County,
 319 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Monroe v. City of Charlottesville,
579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 25

Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC,
309 F.R.D. 370 (D.S.C. 2015)..... 20, 24, 25

Noel v. Hudson Distrib. Servs., Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 187 (D.S.C. 2011)..... 24

Shelton v. Alabama,
535 U.S. 654 (2002) 10

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 18, 27

United States v. Turner,
933 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 19–20

Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary,
401 U.S. 560 (1971)..... 11

Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon,
989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... 10–11

State Statutes

South Carolina Code Section 22-5-115 7

South Carolina Code Section 38-53-70 7

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 11
